A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE 2025 LEON VALLEY PARKS, TRAILS, RECREATION, AND OPEN SPACE MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, parks and recreational open spaces improve the quality of life for all citizens throughout Leon Valley; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Strategic Goals and addressed the need to provide excellent parks, recreational green space, and cultural opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Park Commission of the City of Leon Valley is tasked with preparing and submitting park regulations to the Council for adoption and making suggestions concerning park ordinances and park policies, and assisting the City Council in the development, maintenance and regulation of City parks, as the Council may prescribe and serve as a liaison for the City with the public for park matters; and

WHEREAS, the Park Commission has held numerous citizen meetings, sent surveys to the citizens, researched, reviewed, and prepared the 2025 Leon Valley Parks, Recreation, Trails, and Open Space Park Master Plan for City Council consideration, in accordance with their duties as Park Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this Plan reflects the core values of the citizens and the City Council, and it is recommended that the City Council adopt the proposed 2025 Parks, Trails, Recreation, and Open Space Master Plan in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Leon Valley, Texas hereby adopts the 2025 Parks, Recreation, Trails, and Open Space Master Plan as presented by the Leon Valley Park Commission.

SECTION 2. The Leon Valley Park Commission will continue to work to provide excellent parks, recreation, trails, open space, and cultural opportunities for the citizens of Leon Valley.

SECTION 3. Recitals. The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, and such recitals are hereby made a part of this Resolution for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the judgment and findings of the Council.

SECTION 4. Conflicts. All Resolutions and codes, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

SECTION 5. Savings. That all rights and privileges of the City are expressly saved as to any and all violations of the provision of any Resolutions repealed by this Resolution which have accrued at the time of the effective date of this Resolutions; and, as to such accrued violation and all pending litigation, both civil and criminal, whether pending in court or not, under such Resolutions, same shall not be affected by this Resolution but may be prosecuted until final disposition by the courts.

SECTION 6. Severability. This Resolution is not severable.

SECTION 7. TOMA compliance. It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this Resolution is adopted was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the public business to be considered at such meeting, including this Resolution, was given, all as required by Chapter 551, as amended, Texas Government Code.

SECTION 8. Effective date. This Resolution shall be effective upon the date of final adoption hereof and any publication required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 18th day of March, 2025.

	APPROVED
	CHRIS RILEY
Attest:	MAYOR
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE City Secretary, TRMC	
Approved as to Form:	
ARTURO D. 'ART' RODRIGUEZ City Attorney	